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DUNEDIN CITY COUNCIL GASWORKS EMPLOYEES -
VARIATION OF INDUSTRIAL AGREEMENT 

This Industrial Agreement made in pursuance of the Industrial Conciliation and Arbit
ration Act, 1954, this 3rd day of September, 1970, between the Dunedin City Council 
(hereinafter called "the employer") of the one part and the Otago and Southland Gasworks 
and Related Trades Employees' Industrial Union of Workers (hereinafter called "the 
union") of the other part witnesseth that it is hereby mutually agreed between the union 
and the employer as follows:-

SCHED ULE 
1. The Industrial Agreement dated 22nd April 1969 between the employer and the 

union be arxl is hereby amended as follows:-

Wages 
(a) The minimum rate of wages to be paid in accordance with Clause 2 (a) shall be:-

Shift Foreman 
Heats Attendant 
P 3 Operators 
Water Gas Operators 
Stokers, Operators 
Telpher driver (day shift worker 

who drives the telpher and 
also greases the same and 
greases other plant as 
required) 

Coal and coke Driver (who 
handles coal, coke and other 
materials) 

Storeman 
Mainlayer 
Tar-plant Operator 
Coalman (day shift worker) 
Service-layer 
Syphon Tank Attendant (worker 

who operates and drives 
the vacuum tank unit and 
also cleans blocked ser
vices) 

Yardmen 
Cleaners 
Main and service-layers' assistants 

(workers who r egularly assist 
main and service-layers' in 
laying pipes and making joints) 

Assistant Stor eman 
Fireman/Cleaner, Retort· House 

Per Week 
$ 

48.00 
47.20 
48.00 
46.80 
45.80 

46.40 

47.30 
46.55 
48.20 
47.20 
46.00 
46.30 

46.30 
44.85 
44.85 

45.45 
44.85 
47.20 
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The Loco Driver and other employees required to hold an Engine Drivers Ticket shall 
be paid at the appropriate rate provided in the New Zealand Engine Drivers, Firemen 
and Greasers (General Section) Award in force for the time being. 

(c) Employees appointed to the posiion of Shift Foreman shall receive an allowance 
of $,5.50 per week, not subject to any increment for overtime or any other cause, 
such sum to be added to the weekly pay after all calculations of pay have been 
completed. 

Term of Agreement 
This Industrial Agreement shall come into force on the 1st day of November 1968 

and shall continue in force to the 31st day of October 1970 except insofar as it relates to 
Clause 3 (as amended) which shall continue into force until the 31st day of October 1971. 

2. The amendments provided for in Clause 1 hereof shall be deemed to have come 
into force on the 25th day of May 1970. 

Signed for arxl on behalf of the Otago and 
Southland Gasworks and related Trades 
Employees' Industrial Union of Workers: 

G.S. SCOONES, 
SECRETARY. 

Signed for arxl on behalf of the Dunedin City Council. 

D.M. SHffiLEY, 
TOWN CLERK. 


