## DUNEDIN CITY COUNCIL GASWORKS EMPLOYEES - VARIATION OF INDUSTRIAL AGREEMENT

This Industrial Agreement made in pursuance of the Industrial Conciliation and Arbitration Act, 1954, this 3rd day of September, 1970, between the Dunedin City Council (hereinafter called "the employer") of the one part and the Otago and Southland Gasworks and Related Trades Employees' Industrial Union of Workers (hereinafter called "the union") of the other part witnesseth that it is hereby mutually agreed between the union and the employer as follows:—

## SCHEDULE

 The Industrial Agreement dated 22nd April 1969 between the employer and the union be and is hereby amended as follows:-

## Wages

(a) The minimum rate of wages to be paid in accordance with Clause 2 (a) shall be:-

				Per Week
				\$
Shift Foreman				48.00
Heats Attendant				47.20
P3 Operators				48.00
Water Gas Operators				46.80
Stokers, Operators				45.80
Telpher driver (day shift worker				
who drives the telpher and				
also greases the same and				
greases other plant as				
required)				46.40
Coal and coke Driver (who				
handles coal, coke and other				
materials)				47.30
Storeman				46.55
Mainlayer				48.20
Tar-plant Operator				47.20
Coalman (day shift worker)				46.00
Service-layer				46.30
Syphon Tank Attendant (worker				
who operates and drives				
the vacuum tank unit and				
also cleans blocked ser-				
vices)				46.30
Yardmen				44.85
Cleaners				44.85
Main and service-layers' assistants				- 1,00
(workers who regularly assist				
main and service-layers' in				
laying pipes and making joints)				45.45
Assistant Storeman		• •		44.85
Fireman/Cleaner, Retort House				47.20
, creamer, ivolott frombo	• •	••	• •	2.,20

The Loco Driver and other employees required to hold an Engine Drivers Ticket shall be paid at the appropriate rate provided in the New Zealand Engine Drivers, Firemen and Greasers (General Section) Award in force for the time being.

(c) Employees appointed to the position of Shift Foreman shall receive an allowance of \$5.50 per week, not subject to any increment for overtime or any other cause, such sum to be added to the weekly pay after all calculations of pay have been completed.

## Term of Agreement

This Industrial Agreement shall come into force on the 1st day of November 1968 and shall continue in force to the 31st day of October 1970 except insofar as it relates to Clause 3 (as amended) which shall continue into force until the 31st day of October 1971.

 The amendments provided for in Clause 1 hereof shall be deemed to have come into force on the 25th day of May 1970.

Signed for and on behalf of the Otago and Southland Gasworks and related Trades Employees' Industrial Union of Workers:

G.S. SCOONES, SECRETARY.

Signed for and on behalf of the Dunedin City Council.

D.M. SHIRLEY, TOWN CLERK.